Upon consideration of the Registration Statement and other papers and documents attached 
thereto which were filed on behalf of San Miguel Corporation., the Commission in its meeting of 29 
September 2020 favorably considered the application for shelf registration of Five Hundred Thirty 
Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Four 
(533,333,334) Series 2 Preferred Shares, in accordance with the requirements of Sections 8 and 12 
of the Securities Regulation Code. 

For the first tranche from the new registration, the company applied to offer up to One 

Hundred Thirty Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred  
(133,333,400) with Over-subscription Option of One Hundred Thirty Three Million Three 
Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Seven (133,333,267) Series 2 Preferred 
Shares. 

In this regard and after determining that the company has complied with the required 
submissions as directed in the Pre-effective letter issued on 29 September 2020, the subject 
Registration Statement is now rendered effective. 

Let a Certificate of Permit to Offer Securities for Sale authorizing the sale and distribution  
of up to Two Hundred Sixty Six Million Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Seven 
(266,666,667) relative to the first tranche be issued in favor of the company. 

Let this Order be published at the expense of the Issuer in a newspaper of general circulation 
and uploaded in the Issuer’s website within two (2) business days from its issuance.

[...]

ENDORSEMENT OF THE SECURITIES PERMITTED TO BE ISSUED

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the securities of

SAN MIGUEL CORPORATION

consisting  of  One Hundred Thirty Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Hundred Four Hundred (133,333,400) with Over subscription
Option of up to  One Hundred Thirty Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Seven (133,333,267) Series 2 Preferred
Shares, representing the first tranche of the Five Hundred Thirty Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four
(533,333,334) Series 2 Preferred Shares, under shelf registration  and covered under MSRD Order No. 13, Series of 2020   may now be offered for sale or sold to
the public subject to  full compliance  with the  provision of the Securities Regulation  Code and its  Amended implementing rules and regulations, Revised Code of

[...]

CERTIFICATE OF PERMIT TO OFFER SECURITIES FOR SALE

THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT IS PERMISSIVE ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RECOMMENDATION OR ENDORSEMENT OF THE
SECURITIES PERMITTED TO BE ISSUED

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the securities of

SAN MIGUEL CORPORATION

consisting of One Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Four Hundred (133,333,400) preferred shares, with an Oversubscription
Option of up to One Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Seven (133,333,267) preferred shares, which
collectively forms the Series 2-K Preferred Shares and represents the second (2nd) tranche of the Five Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four (533,333,334) Series 2 Preferred Shares, previously registered under a Shelf Registration Program pursuant to the requirements
of Sections 8 and 12 of the Securities Regulation Code and covered under MSRD Order No. 13, Series of 2020. As such, the same may now be offered for sale or

[...]

CERTIFICATE OF PERMIT TO OFFER SECURITIES FOR SALE

THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT IS PERMISSIVE ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RECOMMENDATION OR ENDORSEMENT OF THE
SECURITIES PERMITTED TO BE ISSUED

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the securities of

SAN MIGUEL CORPORATION

consisting of a base principal of Fifteen Billion Pesos (P15,000,000,000.00), with an oversubscription option of up to Five Billion Pesos
(P5,000,000,000.00) worth of  Series "O"  Bonds due 2031 and Series "P" Bonds due 2034, representing the last tranche of the aggregate principal amount
of Fifty Billion Pesos (P50,000,000,000.00) under the Shelf Registration covered under SEC MSRD Order No.